Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural ResourfeéS™ DENR MIMAROPA
MIMAROPA REGION RECORDS SECTION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OB € B< B % E< BB
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan .
Telfax No. (048) 434-8791 MAR 2 1 2023
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

[Jincoming [JoutcoinG
BY: DATS NO.

TIME:
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial of Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT
DATE : March 7, 2023

Forwarded the memorandum dated January 31, 2023 of CENRO Puerto Princesa City,
Palawan together with its complete documents pertaining to the request for issuance of Survey
Authority over portion of Lot No. 163-A, CSD-04-026059-D, applied by Mr. Jonathan Cureg
represented by Marlon Calimbo, situated at Brgy.Macarascas, City of Puerto Princesa, Palawan in
compliance of DMC 2019-10 and Technical Bulletin No. 2020-01.

After careful evaluation and projection conducted by this Office, the following are additional
information to the above mentioned lot wit;

a. That the area applied for subdivision was identified as portion of Lot No. 163-A, CSD-04-
026509-D with an aggregate area of 23,660 Square Meters.

b. That the subject Lot was verified falls within ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE LAND per
Land Classification Map No.2717, Project No. 1-X certified on October 7, 1971.

c. That subject tract of land was plotted and evaluated based on the attached technical
Description of Csd-04-026059-D. Subject for issuance of clearance by the Regional Office.

d. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the area and sketch map showing the relative
position of the subject lot overlaid in land classification map for further reference.

In view hereof, this Office recommend the issuance of survey authority in favor of Mr. Jonathan
Cureg.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Copy Furnish:

Reference No. 2023-1234 T

RED

CENRO

Surveys Ppe DENR-PALAWAN
PENRO-RECORDS

RELEA g:D




‘ Republic of the Philippines
§ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
= - MIMAROPA REGION

:—:_— PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
- Province of Palawan

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that LOT 163-A, CSD-04-026509-D was verified falls within
ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE LAND per LC Map No. 2717, Project No. 1-X duly
certified by then Burueu of Forestry on October 7, 1971. I

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on the 3rd day March 2023, subject for confirmatory verification of the
Regional Office.

~
— e —
ELIZARDO B. GAYATOC
A~ PENRO

=

Note:
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Telefax (048) 433-5638/email add:denrpalawan@yahoo.com



g Republic of the Philippines
§a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
™ MIMAROPA REGION
s PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
v

Province of Palawan

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that LOT 163-A, CSD-04-026509-D was verified falls within
ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE LAND per LC Map No. 2717, Project No. 1-X,
certified by then Burueu of Forestry on Ocfober 7, 1971

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on the 7t day March 2023, subject for confirmatory verification of the
Regional Office.

FELIZARDO B.
‘* PENRO

%AYATOC

Note:
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

Sta Monica Puerto Princesa Citv



Republic of the Philippines
§a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
s - MIMAROPA REGION
"  PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
- Province of Palawan

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that LOT 163-A, CSD-04-026509-D was verified falls within
ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE LAND per LC Map No. 2717, Project No. 1-X,
certified by then Burueu of Forestry on October 7, 1971

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on the 7t day March 2023, subject for confirmatory verification of the
Regional Office.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
PENRO %

Note:
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

Qta Monica Puerto Princesa Citv
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesai@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

MEMORANDUM OENR PENRC
LA\NAN REL- OROS
FOR : The Provincial Environment and REEW "
Natural Resources Officer ba 1

FROM : The Community Environment and ATE
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF INVESTIGATION REPORT
PERTAINING TO THE LETTER OF INTENT DATED
JULY 1, 2022 FROM MR. JONATHAN M. CUREG
REPRESENTED BY MR. MARLQN COLIMBO RE:
REQUEST FOR SURVEY. AUTHORITY OVER
PORTION OF E T NO 163- A, tSD~04—026059 IDEN. TO
4 00-D CAD 800 -D LOCATED IN
BGY. MA CAS PUERTO PR‘INCESA CITY.

DATE : January 31, 2023

T

I am submitting the investigation report rendered pertaining to the request for
issuance of Survey Authority of Mr. Jonathan M. Cureg represented by Mr. Marlon
Colimbo per Special Power of Attorney executed by Mr. Cureg. bgﬁbre Notary Public Atty.
Roland E. Pay dated April 1, 2022 over portion of Lot No. 5602, )Cad. 800-D located in
Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City. _— |

After the conduct of the evaluation, I found out the following:|

a. The subject lot is within Agricultural Land (Alienable and Disposable Area)
Alienable and Disposable Land per Approved Land Classification Map No.
2717, Project No. 1-X, certified on October 7, 1971.

b. Other findings: That the aforementioned lot is actually used and occupied by Mr.
Jonathan M. Cureg.

Hence, I recommend for the issuance and approval of the application for Survey
Authority to Geodetic Engineer Emelito D. Collado over the subject lot. Attached are geo-
tagged photographs of the subject lot and the letter of Intent dated July 1, 2022 of Mr.

Jonathan M. Cureg for reference.
; ﬁ ZL
PEDRO A. VELASCO

Copy furnished:

LR NGVTARODDA CEGION
Mr. Jonathan M. Cureg Bl g MNCESA
Bgy. San Pedro, Puerto Princesa City _ , o i
Cel. No. : 0917-3030-180 ] o
i{&. Wi P one L &a W M
RPS DRN 2022-4769/JM NO: 048%

DATE:___ 2~/ 23 R
BY:. iy sy

ST




" . Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

| —— PUERTO PRINCESA CITY \
wfﬁ South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
— Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Geo-tagged photos shown below were taken during the conduct of ocular inspection over the
subject lot located in Bgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City in relation to the request Cureg for
issuance of Survey Authority.

Portion of Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026509-D, occupied by Mr. Jonathan M. Cureg

11 /29/22
11 :0% AM

a1 2o 28

118-47"58"
RCY 3 4-5. : :

R W g = g~
10:49 AM
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, CGMML NITY ENVIRONMENT AND NA 1 URAL RESUUNS s it « oo o
" ' PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
Jem— ( South National Highway. Bg3 Sta Monica Puerto Princesa City
il : Fmail Address: « ucrtoprincesa ¢ donr.goy ph
| Tel, Fas No. (048) 7170702

SUBJECT: FETTER OF INTENT RE:
!

/ 1 Follow-up of pending/subsisting PLA
/ {3 Filing of appropriate PLA
“ T Survey Authority ;
4
Mr. Pedro A. Velasco . y AT
Development Management Officer IV "":'-3» JU Q { 2024
OIC-CENRO };\ hj\

Sir: 6‘/\/\}

May [ have the honor to request for issuance of the aforementioned subject cc}vering below described
parcel/s of land: !

jmﬁm} M cam

Name of
Applicant/Authorized
Representative (with SPA).

SORG—— e o et =
1
!
|

| /7’ 0(1/‘:){, (::fl/ ( L L f/?ffq})[?
T CJ Fré;:—i’ai;}ll“ ~€J Restd B!ltl&i Fi 1ec, Pate}{f RN
Type of Application: 3 Homestead Patent O Miscgllaneous Sales
Lot No. with Survey Plan: )63 -A CJ:S.D 6* 02-«60«.»‘14350
Area: 23,660 S°.-Mm.,
LOC'dﬁOﬂ' WCA—KA&»CA.% rug'p?b nglc,asﬂ elrTr |
Namf; 01 (xeodem Eng,meer
D . L LLA i
(For Qurve) Authonty) EMELITO D e !

v —————— I

Attached herewith are the copies of Alienable & Disposable Certification/ and Records Verification from
- your Office subject for preliminary assessment/initial evaluation.

Very truly yours,

& .
Siaature above plAed name SRTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
NDVA Bl_mmwa VITER:s:

ARG T PATJ\AE CFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER

Address WO YO ¥Oswfede
E-mail Add.: pnarloncoiWive ke
Contact No.. DG 7} -%0% - B\&©

Gender: MM o
Age:




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The OIC - CENR Officer
Puerto Princesa City

FROM : Justine Medina
Land Management Inspector

SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT PERTAINING TO THE
LETTER OF INTENT DATED JULY 1, 2022 FROM MR.
JONATHAN M. CUREG REPRESENTED BY MR.
MARLON COLIMBO RE: REQUEST FOR SURVEY
AUTHORITY OVER PORTION OF LOT NO. 163-A, CSD-
04-026059 IDEN. TO LOT NO. 5002, CAD. 800-D CAD. 800-D
LOCATED IN BGY. MACARASCAS, PUERTO PRINCESA
CITY.

DATE : January 24, 2023

I am submitting this report in compliance with your instruction to conduct an
investigation on the request for issuance of Survey Authority of Mr. | Jonathan M. Cureg
represented by Mr. Marlon Colimbo per Special Power of Attorney executed by Jonathan M.
Cureg before Notary Public Atty. Roland E. Pay dated April 1, 2022. Photocopy of the said
letter of intent and Special Power of Attorney are hereto attached.

SUBJECT LOT

The land subject of this investigation is identified as portion of Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-
026509-D with an area of 23,660 square meters located in Bgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa
City, Palawan.

CLAIMANT
That per letter dated May 16, 2022 from this Office, based on the allocation book of this
Office, Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026059-D identical to Lot No. 5002, Cad. 800-D has no listed

claimant and has no public land application filed in this Office as to that date. Photocopy of the
said letter is hereto attached;

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, the undersigned together with Mathematician Aide I
Reynaldo V. Macola conducted an ocular inspection/investigation on November 29, 2022
pertaining to the request of Mr. Cureg for the issuance of Survey Authority over the subject lot.

The following were undertaken:
1. Conduct of geotagging for documentations.

2. Verified and validated the actual and physical condition on the ground over the proposed
lot requested for Survey Authority.

% Page 10of 4



. That per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights and Interest submitted by Mr.| Colimbo, portion of Lot
No. 163-A, Csd-04-026059-D with an area of 3,682 square meters was waived by Ronilo C.
Cahilig Sr., Waivor, in favor of Jonathan M. Cureg, Waivee, executed before Notary Public Atty.
Joseph Allen P. Quifion dated June 17, 2022. Photocopy of the said Waiver of Rights is hereto
attached;

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, I found out the following;

That per Land Classification Certification issued on April 18, 2022, the track of land located in
Bgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan identified as Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026509-D
was verified to be within Alienable and Disposable Land per Land Classification Map No. 2717,
Project No. 1-X, certified on October 7, 1971. Photocopy of the said certification is hereto attached;

That per submitted photocopy of Approved Subdivision Plan of Lot 163, Gss-04-000127-D as
surveyed for Ronilo Cahilig with eleven resultant lots (163-A to 163-K, Csd-04-026059-D), Lot
No. 163-A, Csd-04-026059-D containing an area of 23,660 square meters is equivalent to Lot
No. 5002, Gss-04-000127-D. Photocopy of the said Plan is hereto attached for reference;

That upon ocular inspection, it was found out that the subject lot was fenced with barbed wire,
constructed with kubo and planted with fruit bearing trees such as jackfruit and avocado, all
introduced by Mr. Cureg way back the time when he purchased the lot from Mr. Ronilo Cahilig
Sr. which was also present on the day of inspection. See attached photocopy of the attendance;

Pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019, the following required documents to
support the request for Survey Authority were duly submitted by the requester:

a. Regional Trial Court Clearance issued on June 14, 2022;

b. Notarized Barangay Certification in support for the claim of the requester over
portion of the subject lot with 3,682 square meters issued by Hon. Jane C.
Villarin, subscribed and sworn to before Notary Public Atty. Joseph Allen P.
Quifion dated December 27, 2022; ‘

c. Joint Affidavit of two (2) disinterested persons namely Elenita C. Clarianes and
Wilfredo A. Alarba Sr., both residents of Bgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City;

d. Photocopy of Identification Card of Mr. Jonathan Manguisi Cureg;

T/hat the V-37 prepared by Mathematician Aide I Reynaldo V. Macola and the Map prepared by
GIS & Land Classification Unit Head Mr. Jason D. Montimor, of the subject lot are hereto
attached for reference. Also, a sketch map of the potential lot is shown below per generated GPS
readings during ocular inspection,

A

Portion of Lot No. 163-A, Csd- Portion of Lot No. 163-A,

04-026509-D

Csd-04-04-026

Portion of Lot No. 163-A,

Csd-04-04-026509-D

Page 2 of 4



That the following GPS Readings (Luzon Philippine Datum) were generated on the date of inspection:

Latitude Longitude
10°00° 18.6™ 118° 471 34.8”
10°00° 17.3” 118°47! 35.0”
10° 00’ 15.9” 118°47!33.6”
10° 00’ 18.6” 118° 477 33.0”

That a photocopy of the Technical Description and Cadastral Map of the subject lot are hereto attached
for reference;

That a Certification from the Office of the Clerk of Court issued on June 14, 2022 certifies that the said
Office has no record of a pending land registration case before any branches of that court involving
applicant Jonathan M. Cureg covering Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026509-D (portion) located in Bgy.
Macarascas, Pucrto Princesa City, Palawan;

I recommend for the issuance of Certification as to the confirmation of Land Classification
Status of the subject lot and at the same time the issuance of Survey Clearance by the Regional
Office pertaining the request of Mr. Cureg over portion of the subject|lot containing an area of
3,682 square meters once the subject lot is verified to be within Alienable and Disposable Area.
Finally, the issuance of Survey Authority to the hired Private Geodetic Engineer in favor of the
requester. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot.

JUSTIN DINA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this at DENR-CENRO
Puerto Princesa City.

MILDREI) A. PASCUAL
LMO II/Chfef, RPS

Page 3 of 4



, Republic of the Philippines \
Department of Environment and Natural Resources ‘
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

¥ — PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
mmm—— South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
‘#: Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph |

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Geo-tagged photos shown below were taken during the conduct of ocular inspection over the

subject lot located in Bgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City in relation to the request of Mr.
Cureg for issuance of Survey Authority. |

Portion of Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026509-D, occupied by Mr. Jonathan M. Cureg

11 /29722
11 :03 AM

11 /29/22
10:49 AM
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10:49 AM
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T COMMUNITY ENVIRONMEN | AND NA I URAL REJUURL s wre s o
ey ‘ PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
g South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa Cjty
Email Address: ccnropuertoprincesaident. goy ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 7170702

SUBJECT: LETTER OF INTENT RE:

3 Follow-up of pending/subsisting PLA
[ Filing of appropriate PLA
T Survey Authority

Mr. Pedro A. Velasco - !? 77
Development Management Officer IV IATET St [ 202
OIC-CENRO \3 Al pn
Sir:

May 1 have the honor to request for issuance of the aforementioned subject covering below described
parcel/s of land:

Name of ’ o
Applicant/Authorized o TN M CUEZC

Representative (with SPA):
AN Lov ol /e O

AAAAA - R et

'O Free Patent 1 Residential Free Patent
Type of Application: I Homestead Patent 1 Miscellaneous Sales
LorNo.vith Suvey P | 1634, e.5b- o4= e2LOPRID
Area: 23,660 S°-M.
Location: Mo CARASCAS | Y UEETD (MR CES” ¢ (TT

Name of Geodetic Engineer
(For Survey Authority)

EMELITO D. ¢BLLAPD

Attached herewith are the copies of Alienable & Disposable Certification and Records Verification from
your Office subject for preliminary assessment/initial evaluation.

Very truly yours,

/ Joﬂﬂ»y’g /};'7156_
Signature above plifited name CE QTIFIED PHOT OCOP

7 PVAB!LLE B. GARCEL L ANO-VITER:

TS TRETIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICE:, |

-

Address: WL ¥O ‘V‘QW(‘M o
E-mail Add.. partoncoiWipe ow
Contact No.© D413 -30% ~ B\

Gender: MM N
Age: Y S —

-




CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
NG ‘ B!LmLANO-WTEHE

\DMINIS TRATIVE OFRICER VRECORDS OFr -

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THIEESE PRESENTS:

I, JONATHAN N. CUREG, of legal age and a resident of Barangay
Sicsican,Puerto Princesa City, do hereby appoint Mr. MARLON COLIMBO, as my true
and legal representative to act for in my name and stead and to§ perform the following
acts:

To sign for me in my name all the necessary documents needed in securing
certification/records verification from the Community Environment and Natural
Resources Office Puerto Princesa City-DENR Region IV - MIMAROPA, regarding a
certain parcel of land which was transferred, waived, and conveyed by the waivor to me
as waivee, all the rlghts/c#alms and interest located at Barangay Macarascas, this City.

GRANTING unto my legal representative full power and authority to execute and
perform every act necessary to render effective the power and HEREBY APPROVING
ALL that he may do by virtue whereof with full right of substitution of his person and
revocation of this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have hereunto set rrq4han thts2 2 _* day

of 2022 at Puerto Princesa City.
hrymal
JONA CUREG MARJLON COLIMBO

fincipal ttorney In fact
|

Signed in the presence of: ‘
|
.-
M%,:«wm " 723%— ot

Republic of the Philippines

)

) SS.
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, for and in the City of Puerto Princesa this day
of 2022) personally came and appeared: \
CTC No. CTC No.
Issued on Issued on
Issued at Issued et

Known to me and to me known to be the same person who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is his free‘and voluntary act and
deed. ;

C'ty ; ‘:‘_ bt

Doc. No. _ 2% ﬁl; , )

Page No.__ <] AT IR AR RETTTIT-U3- 20
: B uer,. "‘ 2013

Book No.__ CCUYUN)
Series of __ %

ROM/ND. 32126
/4 f"ﬁpai IANGE ND. Vi-0025 SRR/ 4-30-204
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CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

Noted: This Map is for Confirmation

of Land Classification to DENR Regional
Office pursuant to DMC No. 2019-10 dated
December 11, 2019.

118°47'30" E ‘ 118°47'30" E

LEGEND
Alienable&Disposable Area
Timberland Area

Area

10°0020" N

10°00'20" N

Map showing the area
portion of Lot No.163-A,Csd-04-026059-D

Located at
Brgy.Macarascas
Puerto Princesa City
Province of Palawan

Total Area of 3,259.10 Square Meters
0 >1m
Scale:1:600

Luzon (Philippines excluding Mindanao)
Universal Transverse Mercator - Zone 50 (N)

Prepared by:
JASON ﬁg NTIMOR
Forest | UnjtHead, GIS &
Land Classjfication Verification
Attested by:

PEDRO A. <m.u>moo
Develdpment Management Officer IV
OIC-CENRO




LROERIL TINNIGL THy, D "oay ey o WER Ty R
o oIt kL) INRENISG K DO

DOOL 11 NI g DG o APt i B TSy Y
VERATL » RIS g sy A NS B - e FCEL o CL & YT O T TS B T < (08
!, ?ﬁgﬂb giun?; fladsd DLDETLL » EWETCL # 1R D YIRULKING B OSEFIE A oaig
- . iy
: e
M. o N JySia—
0-6S0920- #0-PSD N e .,
'y TG =
:
2z .
3 BITMYS SVINON AR SINITIY AVITHIRING Byl ARAUNG SIML
O ER1O0G B0 §30
il .
! BAG 107 04 60 DEELOT D4 SHTITAINGE B3O TTRNS ¥ 01 20V 04 4B V-1 400
-— 2215 WERINIES
SER CLUING TINOH LG GHKED 40 OIIWIRA § <u |40 4G AVOIZH BOLLWDILFEAR)
TWhpell 40 3T R 40 O WROLLOEY .4 W3 SV 1E61h SIBRIAGH NO GRIAILHED KY L120 OM dYR I ) YIS X1
ruv. év% AR DRjiles B peeR) ol LITP084 ¥4 SY M0Z TIRULOAEIT ANV FIRENTIN BOEN G ABABNE gl
. ; o) SRR St gl Fgroanasd ' SUERATIAR BNYE B AR QRSO
e TR  Ry ¥  h oAouddy Bupusmwos by A SNSRIEY ATAUNE Bid EBINISS OLSW 40 MIDWIOANED AR
A+ ¢ A 2o g L S grrcroce N SO0 i PHEYEY o s LINUNE Wi IIMVOOIIV W O3
-P giw CHNCOP X 61 LMIRONON RIBONGY WO BONIAY Gd NANNYR S¥v v
Lror oy | JL.&».&.. LN g =] 98¢ ;.. / 3L0N
. ey AR A e v _ ey YAOUYWIN-AN
" S . . H 1330 dATEASIINPY,
1 N.O 8 »
e — (7 ) TYNINSY ‘O NIY
_i&, R S S b n.w\\%
TSR T s .

:aﬁ“%._ %ﬂ.n bﬂ ™ g sy 4oy

i Pl o 3 Wil :
ponsrend’oq oo spas twne peassds ant @ i \
P « b . aanodaaw & ] 3\
e RS o R e 4 £ " 3 -
\ «.}m—a ¥, ,,‘*W,. ) i .m " o { -u-. m
s .h ) St 3
& & 8 G
5 ...;V&' ek 6] pREET O] LIBIEY 8 Q.Fum.”_—JW M
dofs ¢ BARIERNES ulgszlgﬁ.!d & (EBE o8 M &
} PR IIORID P, © My BRIy PR = - i
PR P wip ooty i s i g e Rt s N LT
Ui ) ”

b s
grl par]

N UBEIY [UR 1 EREReNas) B reewgedy]
= e S e —
VOB e BIRERRY | o

E LRRST TS

wAaNENE L tes e

NE10 Lansay 8 sseg
-~ P “REET IR

- LGN P g3 IRISEVY BYS paD Aenandt by
» AR #9425 iy SR |
FOUS PUG" BAIBIONERIINS PG Vi 0 JUPNIO;S oA Im DG
A8 puaai e o s o) Peiesin) £ KRttt By jo eRpPpEGR
ay Yusopel Aessesce sod WE (U Lapme gLty §
sy t.-iul.n!v-ﬂ-l -.as’!_...!
‘thi BRDHIESD §0 RACTEINAE BU SISk A

Eord by e ety Ry At

31198 01
«80 ZZIESO )
E“! |

[T

WO BSR'SE 40 WHEV . WY SNINIVLNOD

(40 ONYIE ) } ; e
HYBYIVd Ld0 BIWAOUS \ i, - . I i aEE LR s
VEBIKINd OLNENd S A0 ALISS N \ ; ) - R T R T e
o SYIBYHYIVN 40 AveHvEvE 5 ; e T R002 | M GaBLY | &~ "
: . 3009 NYEag B ECEIEE IR >
L W TINNLS ® R ORO0H YA 360 137 m_
7 o0 0F B BEN |1 -

SIHYD OHNO Y B T 1% 25 T
HOd O3AIANNE SY sl atne T A T8N maﬂk‘rﬁ. Lo% 03 WHEeoi N |7 - 2|7 Wesocs swaq W-&91107 L 00D | MiB.6i8 [§ - % e o_,
o21080y | i aiw [ Fe9T P 56°F | Wig.giw (i # || 0008 | S8 8| 1- SUWIWOE |30 aw28 |z - ) b 9- 8
TL2ZI000-PO-585 "§S1 L0 40 | 482251 | BES.wiN | 2490 AR 8 | He. 8 8- 8 ,500y | BfacLN G- @ WosgwervIMe O-esi0n -t s- 8
LOLISty UGG VW WRN N sy | §WeE 8- w | L0509 | MeE BN v €1 oewi [3w.vi [TO RGeS el
Z< 1~ 282 480y . DBS.mN | 8w 06 0F BIE.0e8 (v ,mc.:f,“dm,mmﬁxm WiG.Bi8 (6 & 000Gy | AiB.0iu (b & I -
OB | B B RIN | 48R o2 PISWBLR BT noooE AWL.98 (B U sowL WC.WER £ 2 Ty .
NOISIAICIBIN e e T ne Tas aeli- 71 G e ‘,iw&,f&az T R LI LR
T PN v PARBA) e 0 &R LB0081® | W 26 i N To-ww Wos dervavYgeiron |7 D00k | MEE.9 N | ) WS EID L AVINY S GRIAD T E %
e g AR R B 490 LW FLIEOF 3 2. 3tM [ D-R08 L0008 | MOE.I N |1- ¥ | D00 [MIELY NTS- v | 000N BB 8LN [V~ ¥ pen R
PO Q) T T T kel GPIMOF B X LN B LHOOE | WiGeULE | P8 - o 02 | MIG «848 | 9 % - 182D BiGowEN (¥ vﬂ e 1o 3
siag e B e W ‘ CMS0 RESE | 3 v wiN (VST | G5 oe am.es - 71 oo |RWe.ws N- B 900y TMETN (€7 F MU o T
Ikl | | %L%\! W0 o8 m‘ul‘,...umn!z. BT e 88 | N MR B T j ReRod (g ee.sE [F7 1 Lo L R A

- ABAMK THISBRNC ﬂ oo inig ol SRR OnD sray 1 881197 W SOOTIABMY 4B 1TT WO LeuTyIuY §-80) 101 Rk

Sttt

§~3 G55 "On NBOd ENT

» il ..3 onNn @m‘w

{580

-

A, e

NOVA BILLE B GARCELLANG-\AT
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECDRDS OF:



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e Region V- B, MIMAROPA

W COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

May 16, 2022
MR. JONATHAN M. CUREG

Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City
+63 927 805 4507

Dear Mr. Cureg,

Greetings!

No. 163-A, Csd-04-026059-D identical to Lot No. 5002, Cad-800-D located in Bgy.

This has reference to your request for a certification as to reco%ds verification of Lot
Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City.

Please be informed that based on the allocation book of this office, the above-mentioned

lot has no listed claimant. Likewise, the subject lot has no public land application filed in this
office as of this date.

We trust that you are properly informed.

Very truly yours,

. VELASCO
gement Officer IV

OIC-CENRO 7 /

/ REC-NGV-22-05-40

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
NONA &LW@ND-VITERB;

ADMINISTRATIVE OFHICER 1/ RECORDS OFFICES,

South National Highway,
Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702




WAIVER OF RIGHTS AND INTEREST|

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
NDVA BILL%MR(;ELU\NO -VITERR?

ADMINISTRATIVE OFEITER VRECORNS OFFICE

This Waiver of Rights is made and executed by: *

RONILO C. CAHILIG SR., of legal age, Filipino, maﬁried, to MA. NELLY B.
CAHILIG, and a resident of Brgy. Macarascas, Puerto Prindesa City, hereinafter

referred to as the WAIVOR, 7

- in favor of -

JONATHAN M. CUREG, of legal age, Filipino, mar%riqed to ELSA ABIQUE
CUREG, and a resident of 570t Village, Anonang Road, Burok Banaba, Brgy.

Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, hereinafter referred to as the

WITNESSETH:

i

WAIVEE;

That the above named WAIVOR is the Lawful (;léimant, occupant and
possessor of a parcel of land located at Brgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City,

containing an area of more or less FOUR THOUSAND (4,000
City, PORTION of Lot No. 163-A, CSD-04-026509-D, as [:(‘1
by Community Environment and National Resources Office

SQUARE METERS
Certification issued

(CENRO);

That for some valuable consideration, the WAIVOP? hereby TRANSFERS,
WAIVES and CONVEYS all his rights/claim, interest and @amticipation PORTION

of that parcel of land containing an area of THREE THOUSAND Six #

HEHTI G, TWO
to the
expenses over the said parcel of land,

oo

'(3,4£2) SQUARE METERS, and all improvements fourfd thereon
herein WAIVEE, after receiving complete relmbursement of all the

That WAIVOR hereby warrants unto said WAIVEE, l'tl e legal and peaceful
possession of said parcel of land found therein agdm%t the claim of all third

persons whomsoever and to execute papers/ documm‘it
transfer of the aforementioned parcel of land to the WAIVL ON

(N WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our! h 3|
, at Puerto Princesa City, Palawan. !

\ - :
JONA CUREG RONIDO .
Trans Transfer

DL Na.; 1)1 1-15

Expires on 2023/05/ 18 Issued b Y

With marital consent:

ELSA ABIQUE CUREG
Transferee’s Spouse

necessary for the

N\ %-;'

nds this dd} of

CAHILIG SR.

1D No.: ?’@‘%2355500-- 1
PHILHEALTH

With mc&_ﬁt al consent:

2y

MA% LY B. CAHILIG

YY'ansfer?or s Spouse

PRC No.: 1900184 ID No.: 09:202355500-1
Issued b y|PHILHEALTH

Valid Until 11/03/2025

Signed in the Presence of: |

o~ o . .

eV i



Republic of the Philippines)
City of Puerto Princesa ) S. S.

AKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, A Notary Public for the Province of P&jlarwan and in the City
of Puerto Princesa, this ____day df 7 /U /personally appegarbd the above named
persons, with their Identification Card No. Andicated begow their names, who
presented their self to be the same persons who exiec:uted the foregoing

instrument and acknowledged the same to be their free, voluntary act and deed.
j

WITNESS MY HAND SEAL

Doc. No.: W@
Page No.: K; _
Book No.: Z7- ‘ﬁ
Series of 2022

%ﬂ/ (2 M";?
\ -

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
’ mmin Ei\L.LmNUVHERBx

OIS TRATIVE BFFICER V RECORDS OFFCES




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environmeat and Natural Resources |

MIMAROPA Region
—"'__,—-" COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESPURCES OFFICE
s .
-
[

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on
Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan 1
was verified to be within
Classification Map No. 2717,

our records, the tract of Iaﬁd located in Barangay
dentified as Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026509-D

Alienable and Disposable Land as per approved Land
Project No. 1-X, certified on October 7, 1971

lssued this 18" day of April 2022 at CENRO Puerto Princesa City.

Checked and Verified by:

™y
/
JASON D.@)NTIMOR

Forester |
Unit Head, GIS
& Lan_d. Classification Verification

e

Approveb by:

T3
PEDRO A. ASCO

Developfnent Management Officer v

A
o )V

.
Certification fee: P50.00
Oath fee: P36.00
O.R. No.
Date: 3

—KTTT Y

OIC-CENRO

|

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

a{?jﬁlhjd_‘" B GARCELLANO-VITER®R!
INISTRATIVE OFEICF 1 RECORDS OFFILE,
|
i

|
‘ LC-DRN-2022-1738

|
South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa ({ily
Fmail Address: cenroppehuc(@yahoo.com 1

Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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Republic of the Philippines
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Fourth Judicial Region
Puerto Princesa City

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT
Hali of Justice, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Office has no record of a pending land
registration case before any branches of this court involving applicant
Jonathan M. Cureg covering Lot No. 163-A, Csd-04-026509-D (Portion)

located at Barangay Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

This Certification is being issued upon the request of Arvin C.
Cervantes for the survey authority application.

At Puerto Princesa City, this 14" day of Jung 2022,

PRINCES KATHERINE C. VERGARA
lefk of Cotrt V

Cert Fee' P15.00/3500/10.00
O.R. No. 9301551/9302754/3127707
Dated: June 14, 2022

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVA BILLE B GARCELLANO-VITER:
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICED 1/P=C0RDS OFFICER |




[
|
Republic of the Philippines
City of Puerto Princesa
OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANG
Barangay Macarascas
Caperjane’ 7@mail.com T
Mobile No. 09360884301

BARANGAY OFFICIALS
Barangay Macarascas

HON. JANE C. VILLARIN

Punong Barangay

HON. JERRY A. GINES
Com. on Public Works, Infrastructure, Games
and Amusement

HON. WENENA C. GACASA
Com. on Health & Sanitation,
Women & Family

HON. JOSE ¥ CORTE
Com. on Agriculture, Fishery, Livelihood &
Cooperative

HON. DIVINA S, BURUANGA
Com. on Environmental Protection, Natural
Resources & Tourism

HON. BENJAMIN D.GLIVEROS Jr.
Com. on Education, Culture

& Social Services

HON. PRECELISSA B. FARINAS
Com. on Appropriation, Ways and Means

HON. DANIEL V. CAJILO
Com. on Peace & Order, Public Safety, Human
rights & Immigration

HON. DARWIN B. ASOY
Com. On Youth & Sports

HON. ROGER B. BLANCO
IPMR Representative

MA. SHEILA MAFE S. GALA
Bgy. Secretary

MARICEL C. ACOLICOL

Bgy. Treasurer

l

J[
CERTIFICATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that JONATHAN M. CUREG, of legal
age, married to ELSA A.CUREG, Filipin Citizen, resident of Barangay
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, is the claim of a parcel of land with Lot
No. 163 A, Csd-04-026509-D with an area of three thousand six hundred
eighty two (3, 682) square meters, located at Purok Masagana, Barangay

Macarascas Puerto Princesa City. \

|
This certification issued this 217 J day of December, 2022, upon

request of JONATHAN M. CUREG, for whatever purpose other legal
concern that may serve best.

Certified:

Paid under O.R.
Amount Paid: Php 50.00
Date Issued: 12.21.2022

Republic of the Philippines )
Puerto Princesa City )S.s.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO B¢FORE

issued on at the City of
Puerto Princesa, Palawan, Philippines.

In the City of Puerto Princesa, the affiant Fxhibited cT ye her CTC/ID No.
I\
I

Series of 2022

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

“A God-fearing, well-educated and environmentally-friendly community to a peac Bﬂ:m ﬁ?&’g{l ANO-VITERE
i z. . Lo L AN - S ni N

! OIS TRATIVE OFSICER VRECORDS GFFICER
|



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA ) 8.5
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN )

JOINT AFFIDAVIT OF TWO (2) DfSINTERESTEL) PERSON
|
We, ELENITA C. CLARIANES, married, and WILFREDO A. ALARBA SR.,
married, both of legal age, both Filipinos and a both residents of Barangdy
Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, after having been duly sworn to in
accordance with law, hereby depose and state:

1. That we personally know JONATHAN M. CUREG, who is|the actual occupant
/possessor of Lot No. 163-A, CSD-04-026509-D, containing an area of
THREE THOUSAND S! HUNDRED ¥®weH™ yTwe |~ (3,622) SQUARE
METERS, located at Brgy. Macarascas, Puerto Princesa City;

2. That I am an actual resident of Barangay Macarascas, of the
City/Municipality of Puerto Princesa City, and that I know the land very well;

|
|

%)
A

That 1 personally know that the said occupant/possessor or his/her
predecessors-in-interest has actually resided on and continuously possessed
and occupied, under a bonafide claim of acquisition of the subject land.

4. That 1 am not related to Mr./Ms. JONATHAN M. CUREG, ecither by
consanguinity or affinity and not in any way, interested in the aforementioned
land. ‘

That we are executing this affidavit to attest to the truth and veracity of. all
the foregoing fact for purposes of proving the fact of the actual
occupant/possessor. “

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands this 6t day of

June 2022 at Pucrto Princesa City, Palawan. i

(@v?/ /)/{/ "
ELENITA C. CLARIANES WILFREDO A. ALARBA SR.
Affiant Affiant ‘

ID No.: 09-200919424-1 ID No.: 23-«0020’828027
Issued by PHILHEALTH Issued by PHILHEALTH

712022

dayof _ at
Teir Valid

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, on thas
the City of Puerto Princesa. Affiants having

o o, 226 CERTIIED PHOTOCORY:

Pdt—)(. No. ’24‘ ’

Book No. 272" «(VABILLE B GARCELLANO-VITERBr 47/
Series of 2022 MINISTRATIVE GFFICER VVRECORDS OFFC




BIR FORM 0016 (DECEMBER, 2014)

COMMUNITY TAX CERTIFICATE

¢CI12020 07

977346

YEAR PLA F_ISSUE (City Adun / Pray, ) . ISSUED
20 v I RETVAAB e 9 723 PR TAXPAYER'S COPY

oY S S

TIN (1 Any)

LLOITTTT]

= = (LTI
D W\.PCA\QAX ot Pf‘Z) o sex CI mate 55 remae
CIMZENSHIP ICR NO. {if an Aben) g PLACE OF BIRTH = HEIGHT i
Fip | ] e AL
oL "ﬂ Singte “TZ] Widowiiicowers Lo«puy Saparatad RTH WEIGHT u
STATUS - t2] Married [ 2] Divorcga Bq % ‘l U 2 2

PROFESSION / OCCUPATION / BUSINESS

b\)‘.AB LE

COMMUNITY
TAX DUE

A. BASIC COMMUNITY TAX (PS5 Mmary or Exempled (P 1. 00)

S, AMOU

B. ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY Tnm(gax not o exceed P5,000. 00)

GROSS RECEIPTS OR EARNINGS DERIVED FROMEUSINESS CURING Tre
1. PRECEDING YEAR { ™1 .00 for every #1,000.00 3 %

2. SALARIES OR GROSS RECEIPT OR EARNINGS DERIVED FROR EXERCISE OF
*_PROFESSION OR PURSUIT OF ANY 0CCLIPAT 1ON ( #1501 orery P 1 068

. INCOME FROM REAL PROPERTY {#.00 tor avery P 1

Right Thumb TAXPAYER'S i

Print

IATURE
[}

TOTA

INTEREST

Ma. CUORAJUN A ABAY

MUNICIFAL / TITY TREASURER

FYOTAl
AMOUNT B

ords)

Toer

DOP: 09.17 2020

CE

| - ]




BIR FORM 0016 (DECEMBER. 2014) -

COMMUNITY TAX CERTIFICATE
2 Eﬁq‘ MCEN&SSUEWW./ Prov.) w D&Tﬁ lss]\KQ{

CCI2020 07940977

NA“E(SUW\ ALR‘LBA wf’mo

O Bey. MACAUASCRS

TAKPAYER'S COPY
‘,;AM): V

] FEMALE
CITIZENSHIP JCR NO. (If an Alien) £ HEI
g P I’Tﬁ&“’"? fo) ‘
v, Bingie \Mcio;lﬁ;;w Legaily Separated WEIGHT
STATUS Married Oivoreed
PROFESSION | QUCUPATION F BUSINESS { | COMMUNITY
I TAX DUE
A. BASIC COMMUNITY TAX (P5. %&M{BW or Exempled (P1 .60} .
B. ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY TAX B x not fo exceed P5,000.00) j e =
GROSS RECEIPTS OR EARNINGS DERIVED RN, 56 DURING THE &
1. PRECEDING YEAR { P1.00 for every ® 1.000.00 ) Ll
5 SALARIES OR GROSS RECEIFT OR EARNINGS DEF »} FROM EXERCISE OF
. PROFESSION OR PUSSUIT OF ANY OCCUPATION { #1080 1,000 Ve
. INCOME FROM REAL PROPERTY (1,00 for avary ® 1.0 g
R.ght mumb TAXPAYER'S SIGNATURE TOTAL I
Print d
T
REST |
INTERES |
TOTAL |
ERNA ROSE U, BATELA wonrono | |F1 35 - D
: tg {in words) ‘
Mt Pesde on/
DOP. 00.17.2020 ¥ 7

 CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
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REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
Reputilic of the Philipplues

PAMBANSANG PAGKAKAKILAN AN
L Philippine eostification (.nr(l

743172 :
h Apelyido/Last Name,

CUREG

pApa Pangulan/Given Namis

JONATHAN

g " Gitnang Apelyido/Middle Nome
. MANGUISI

frotsn ng Kapangandkan/Date of Birth

: QVEMBER 14, 1971 Ly
Tiraha m//lllll § ‘ l“
S570TH VILL. PUR()K W\Nl\l}l\. ul(ml(:i\N CITY OF PUERTO PRI
PRINCESA, PALAWAN A

Avawe ng paghstakiol/Date o[ IHEY

09 OECEMBER 2021

Kasarian/Sex

MALE

rl np Dugo/Blond Type
B+

Kulagayang 'alhll/th
MARRIED
Lugar g Kapangan

CABAGAN, 1SABE

T muumn i

i
CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
“é!!\if!s BILWANO—WTERB:

\.anmsmmvve OFFICER 1/ RECORDS OFFICET

if found, pleose ru_m.'_h ta'
PSA Office. S AW




_zasm JONATHAN CUREG
ONTROL NO. 10.0054
LOT NO. 163-A, CSD-04-026059-D 10.0052
£ 10005
£ 10,0048 ot J— SUBMITTED AREA
MACARASCAS £ 10,0046 o orn 0.32 HAS. o
PPC 300084 3,198.77 SQM. 8 &
Palawan 10.0042 EEAERRESE dinEs @ CORNER 2 PERIMETER LENGTH mncm
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